

BY-LAW NO. 2022-0041

A By-law to repeal the Town of Halton Hills By-law 2010-0029 which implemented the original Community Improvement Plan, and to enact a new By-law to implement the updated Community Improvement Plan pursuant to Section 28(4) of the Planning Act.

WHEREAS Sections 28 of the Planning Act provides that the council of a municipality may adopt or make amendments to a community improvement plan;

AND WHEREAS at least one public meeting has been held in accordance with the Planning Act

AND WHEREAS on June 13, 2022 Council for the Town of Halton Hills adopted Report No. ADMIN-2022-0029, dated May 27, 2022, in which certain recommendations were made relating to the adoption of the Community Improvement Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF HALTON HILLS ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The community improvement plan attached to and forming part of this by-law as Schedule 1 is adopted.
- 2. By-law 2010-0029 being a by-law which implemented the original Community Improvement Plan is repealed.
- 3. The Town of Halton Hills continues By-law 2010-0028 which designated the Town of Halton Hills as a Community Improvement Project Area pursuant to Section 28(2) of the Planning Act.

BY-LAW read and passed by the Council for the Town of Halton Hills this 13th day of June, 2022.